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August 25, 2011 
 
Mr. Rick Jeffries 
R & B Equipment Inc. 
2215 Dunn Road 
Hayward, CA 94545 
 

Subject: Tank Closure Report for 1000 North Vasco Road  
  in Livermore, California (Project 2010-035) 
 
Dear Rick:  
 
We are pleased to present this report which describes details of the tank and piping system 
removal performed by R&B Equipment at 1000 North Vasco Road in Livermore, California (the 
“Site”).  Removal and sampling were observed by Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department 
inspectors on both days.  Collection of tank pit soil and water samples was observed by 
Ms. Danielle Stefani on January 21, 2011.  Collection of pipeline trench and stockpile samples was 
observed by Mr. Paul Smith on January 27, 2011.  Locations trench samples were directed by Mr. 
Smith and are potentially representative of worst-case conditions owing to location directly 
beneath former fuel dispensers.  
 

Information provided in the Tank Closure Report includes descriptions of current tank and piping 
system removal work, summaries of past relevant work by others, and laboratory test results. 
Laboratory results apply only to the soil samples and water samples collected and tested as 
reported in the Tank Closure Report.  Samples that could be collected from other locations on the 
Site may have similar or different concentrations than the concentrations reported.   
 

Laboratory testing of soil samples collected at the time of tank and piping removal found elevated 
concentrations (1,400 – 3,200 mg/Kg) of diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons in the diesel 
pipeline trench labeled as “Trench PL3.”  The concentration of diesel-range petroleum 
hydrocarbons in diesel pit water sample TP2-Diesel-W also was elevated above the 

Environmental Screening Level (ESL) of 100 mg/L, and the concentration of gasoline-range 
petroleum hydrocarbons in gasoline tank pit water sample TP1-Gas-W was slightly above the 
ESL.  Neither tank pit was de-watered and allowed to recharge before sampling; therefore, tank 
pit water samples may not be representative of formation water.     
 

A signed copy of the Tank Closure Report is report should be forwarded by the Site’s Owner to 
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, to the hazardous materials specialist named 
below: 

Mr. Jerry Wickham, PG 
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 
Environmental Health Services 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway  Suite 250 
Alameda, CA  94502-6577 
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Thank you for this opportunity to serve R&B Equipment Inc.  If you have any questions or require 
additional information, please contact us directly. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
Marc Papineau 
California Registered Environmental Assessor 791 
Project Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       
R. Mark Armstrong 
California Professional Geologist 6134 
Project Reviewer  
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SIGNATURES AND CERTIFICATIONS 
   
This Tank Closure Report describes details of tank and piping system removal performed at 
1000 North Vasco Road in Livermore, California (the “Site”).  Removal and sampling were 
performed on January 21 and January 27, 2011. Environmental Service and Earth Engineers were 
retained by R&B Equipment Inc., the tank and piping system removal contractor, initially to 
perform compliance sampling and later to prepare the Tank Closure Report.    
 
Information conveyed in the Tank Closure Report includes descriptions of the current work on the 
Site, summaries of previous relevant work by others, and laboratory test results.   Pipeline trench 
and tank pit footprints and sample locations for the work conducted on January 21 and 27, 2011, 
are shown in diagrams in the Tank Closure Report.  These footprints and locations are 
approximate, based on tape measurements and referenced to features on a base aerial photograph.  
Locations of previous excavation footprints, bore holes, and monitoring wells, as also shown in 
the diagrams in the Tank Closure Report, are approximate, based on digital overlays of drawings 
prepared by others.      
 
Laboratory results apply only to the soil samples and water samples collected on January 21 and 
27, 2011, as reported in the Tank Closure Report.  Samples that could be collected from other 
locations on the Site may have different concentrations than the concentrations reported. 
 
The work presented herein is the work of a California Registered Environmental Assessor and a 
California Professional Geologist.  The undersigned certify as follows:  1) We have performed this 
work with the same care and professional standards of practice prevailing for other similar work at 
the time of performance.  2) Statements contained in the Tank Closure Report are true and correct 
to the best of our knowledge.  
 
Date of signature and certification:    August 25, 2011 
 
 
 
 
_______________________ 
Marc Papineau 
California Registered Environmental Assessor 791 
Project Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________________ 
R. Mark Armstrong 
California Professional Geologist 6134 
Project Reviewer  
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1.  OVERVIEW OF THE CLOSURE ACTIVITIES 
 
Closure activities conducted in January 2011 consisted of tank and line removal and 
backfilling at a former Geno’s Country Store service station located north of I-580 at 1000 N. 
Vasco Road in Livermore, Alameda County, California (the “Site”).   Figure 1 shows the 
location of the Site on a topographic base map.  Figure 2 shows the Site and neighbors on an 
aerial base map.   
 
The prime contractor, R & B Equipment Inc., was retained by the Site’s owner to perform 
removal of the tanks and pipelines and backfilling. Closure activities in January 2011 were 
follow-on to temporary closure of three underground storage tanks (USTs) and the associated 
pipelines in July 2008.  Product piping had been drained and tanks pumped to remove residual 
fuel in 2008.  Available documents describe the previous July 2008 activities as “temporary 
abandonment.”  Pipelines may have been disconnected and capped at the time of temporary 
abandonment.  The current Tank Closure Report does not provide further detail concerning 
the work performed in July 2008.   
 
Tanks and pipelines removed in January 2011 had been installed in 1994 and later were 
abandoned and out of service continuously during July 2008-January 2011.  Tank removal in 
1994 preceded installation of the current tanks.  Three gasoline USTs and one diesel UST 
were removed in 1994 (Grayland Environmental, 1994).   Remedial excavations were 
performed in 1994 and groundwater monitoring was performed during 1995-1996.  The case, 
now closed, was listed by Alameda County by identification number RO0000410.  The case 
closure letter issued by Alameda County was dated May 22, 2000.  
 
An objective of the current work performed in January 2011 was to remove the temporarily 
abandoned tanks and lines.  An owner- imposed constraint was to do so while maintaining 
open Los Vaqueros Grill restaurant on the Site.  The Site’s service station was inactive but a 
restaurant remained in business in the building on the Site.  Therefore, excavation activities to 
uncover the tanks and lines were performed just to the extent necessary to access these 
underground facilities for removal.   
 

Before removing the tanks and pipelines the concrete or asphalt surface covering was saw cut.  
The surface coverings were removed and tops of tanks and piping systems were carefully 
uncovered.  Tanks had been drained in July 2008; therefore, pumping and disposal of liquids 
and tank bottom sludge were not necessary and were not performed.  Inerting was performed 
using an abundant quantity of dry ice.  The estimated effective ratio is 14 pounds dry ice per 
1,000 gallons of tank volume.  Each of the gasoline USTs was inerted with about 210-240 
pounds of dry ice.  The diesel UST was inerted with about 170-190 pounds of dry ice.  Dry 
ice in the documented amount of 750 pounds was purchased at Mavry Welding Supply in 
Oakland on the day it was used; therefore, the estimated effective quantities allow for 10-20 
percent loss before start of inerting.   
 

The lower explosive limit (LEL) was measured by the contractor with a Combustible Gas 
Indicator (GCI) and oxygen level meter.  The Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department 
Inspector on the morning of January 21, 2011, observed the measurements.  The CGI readings 
for the three tanks were 1-4 percent of the LELs for gasoline or diesel.  Oxygen is normally 
about 21 percent in the atmosphere we breath, but should 13 percent or lower inside the tanks.  
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The oxygen levels and LELs were low and accepted for removal of the tanks for loading and 
transportation.       
 
Tanks were loaded onto flatbed trucks and transported to ECI at 255 Parr Boulevard in 
Richmond, California.  Transportation manifests and certificates of tank destruction are 
included in the appendices.  See Appendix E and Appendix F.  
  
Product piping and vent lines were accepted for disposal at Republic Services Company’s 
Vasco Road Landfill.  The tag for weight and a waste profile are included in the appendices.  
See Appendix G and Appendix H.  
 

Backfilling was performed upon removal tanks and piping and completion of environmental 
sampling.  Backfilling used interim stockpiled excavated fill removed over and around the 
tanks and pipelines and additionally used imported fill for make-up.  Interim stockpiles were 
observed by the sampler and were noted to contain mostly pea gravel, typically with less than 
about 10-20 percent other fine-grained fill or native soil.  Make-up fill consisted of 725 tons 
of Class II recycled base material (or, approximately 480 cubic yards) imported to the Site 
from Vulcan Material Company Plant #450 in Pleasanton.  Backfilling was observed to be 
performed in uniform level lifts which were compacted using compaction equipment.  See 
Photographs.  
 

An objective of the work was to remove for proper disposal the tanks and piping abandoned 
and left temporarily in-place during July 2008-January 2011.  Interim remedial actions (e.g., 
expanded excavation of petroleum-affected soil) were not objectives of the work in January 
2011.  The depth of product line excavation was approximately 2.5-3 feet or depth sufficient 
to expose the pipes for access and removal.  Except for Pipeline Trench PL2, excavation was 
not generally performed to remove all fill clear to adjacent native soil.  S igns of substantial 
contamination and conduits for potential movement were not observed during the work; 
therefore, as interim remedial actions were not among the Site owner’s objectives of the work 
and as gross contamination and conduits were not observed, such actions were not performed 
by the contractor. 
 
Work including saw cutting, excavation, tank and piping system removal, disposal, 
backfilling and compaction was completed during January 20-31, 2011.  
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2. TANK AND PIPING SYSTEMS REMOVED IN JANUARY 2011 
 
A tank couplet consisting of two (2) adjacent 15,000-gallon underground gasoline storage 
tanks, one (1) 12,000-gallon underground diesel storage tank, product and vent pipelines in 
three separate trenches were removed in January 2011.  The tanks were located in two 
separate areas in the northeast corner of the Site and in the north-central area along the north 
side of the building.   
 

For ease of labeling and communication, the five excavations and one pot hole are identified 
as follows:   
 

Tank Pit TP1  two (2)15,000-gallon gasoline USTs in the northeast corner of Site 
Tank Pit TP2 one (1) 12,000-gallon diesel UST in the north-central area of Site 
Trench PL1 fuel product lines on the Site’s east side, extending south from TP1  
Trench PL2 diesel product line and vent lines between TP1 and TP2 
Trench PL3 diesel product lines in the north-central area, extending north from TP2    
Vent Rack VP north side of building, next between the building and diesel tank pit TP2 

 
For clarity, it is emphasized that the current tank and pipeline removal activities in January 
2011 followed 1) temporary abandonment activities performed in July 2008 and also followed 
2) previous tank and pipeline removal activities conducted in 1994 which involved entirely 
different tanks and pipelines.    Previous tank removal activities in 1994 were performed on 
different tanks located generally outside the footprints of the tank pits recently excavated in 
January 2011.  However, one of the 1994 UST remedial excavations was located along the 
east side of the Site, and it overlapped or adjoined much of Trench PL1 (see Figure 3).  
 

All three underground storage tanks removed in January 2011 had been put into service 
around October 1994, based on the UST Closure Plan and Underground Storage Tank 
Application - Form B.  All three tanks had been taken temporarily out of service since July 
2008, based on the Regulation 8, Rule 40 Notification Form and other available documents. 
 

Gasoline Storage Tanks—Both were the same size (about 15,000 gallons) and of 
apparent the same kind construction with steel inner tank, fiberglass skin for secondary 
containment, and interstitial vapor monitoring.  Both were manufactured by TRUSCO 
(now part of CB&I) according to Underground Storage Tank Application - Form B.   
 

The gasoline storage tanks were noted to be in generally good condition without apparent 
product or vapor in the annular space.  The fiberglass skins generally were intact with the 
exception that the fiberglass near the vapor monitoring probe inlet at the top end of one 
tank was missing.  This break of the fiberglass skin may have occurred during excavation 
to uncover the tank top but was not observed by the report preparers.        
 

Diesel Storage Tank—The tank was about 12,000-gallons and had a similar fiberglass 
skin over a steel inner tank, with interstitial vapor monitoring.  This tank also was 
manufactured by TRUSCO according to Underground Storage Tank Application - Form 
B.  The diesel storage tank was noted to be in good condition without apparent product or 
vapor in the annular space.  The fiberglass skin was intact. 
 

Product and Vent Lines—Product and vent lines were observed to be doubled-walled 
fiberglass.  The vent pipe rack is located outside the north side of the existing building.  
All product lines and vent lines were removed from the Site except for the vent line stubs 
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under the curb between Tank Pit TP2 and the vent pipe rack.   Vent lines were cut at the 
diesel pit and in a test pothole on the south side of the curb where the horizontal vent lines 
met the vertical vent pipe sections at the vent pipe rack.  The three vent line stubs left in 
the ground are estimated to be 3-5 feet in length.    
 

3. DESCRIPTIONS OF THE EXCAVATIONS 
 

Excavations in January 2011 were all targeted to remove specified tank and piping systems.  
Excavations were preceded by concrete saw cutting over the targets.   
 

Six definable excavations included two tank pit excavations, three pipeline trenches, and one 
pothole near the base of the vent pipe rack.  Tank excavations were labeled as TP1 (gasoline 
USTs) and TP2 (diesel UST).   Pipeline excavations were labeled as PL1 (east side), PL2 
(between Tank Pits TP1 and TP2), and PL3 (north-central side).  The vent pipe rack test pit or 
“pot hole” was labeled as VP. Excavation footprints, except pothole VP, are shown in Figures 
4, 5, and 6.  
 

Gasoline Tank Pit (TP1)—This was one large irregular excavation for the couplet of two 
tanks as opposed to two separate excavations.  It was irregularly shaped, roughly 32 feet 
(north wall) x 41 feet (east wall) x 38 feet (south wall) x 54 feet (west wall) as measured 
along the concrete or asphalt surfacing material.  See Figure 5. 
 

A narrow mound of pea gravel separated the two tanks.  The excavation depth was 
nominally to ground water or just below.  The pit water level was 9.3 feet below grade 
surface at the time of sampling on January 21, 2011.   
 

The bottoms of the gasoline USTs may have been at about 12 feet bgs; however, as 
ground water charged the pits, the tanks floated and pea gravel and native soil sloughed 
from sidewalls into the pit. The photos show tops of the gasoline storage tanks above 
adjacent grade. 
 

Diesel Tank Pit (TP2)—This was a 19-foot wide x 37-foot long rectangular excavation 
along the north side of the building.  Dimensions are as measured along the top of 
concrete or asphalt surfacing material.  The north sidewall was irregular. See Figure 6.    
 

Excavation depth was nominally to ground water or just below.  The pit water level was 
9.3 feet below grade surface at the time of sampling on January 21, 2011.  The bottom of 
the diesel UST may have been at about 11 feet bgs; however, as ground water charged the 
pit, the tank floated and pea gravel slumped and native soil sloughed from sidewalls into 
the pit.  The photo shows the top of the diesel storage tank at the time of inerting. 
 

Pipeline Trench PL1—Trench PLl was a long narrow trench generally 5 feet wide, 164 
feet long, and 2.5-3 feet deep, extending south from the gasoline storage tanks.  The slope 
of the pipe was slope down from south to north.  See Figure 5.   
 

In Trench PL1, pea gravel backfill was excavated to top-of-pipe.  Excavation did not 
remove pea gravel beneath the pipe or expose native soil.  With pea gravel pipe bedding 
remaining in Trench PL1, the view to native soil was limited to the pot holes where pea 
gravel was removed with a back hoe.   
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At the time of sampling, after piping was removed from the trench, a backhoe was used to 
expose underlying native soil at each sampling location. Test pot holes were excavated an 
additional 1-1.5 feet with a back hoe to remove slumping pea gravel and expose the 
surface of native soil at each confirmation sample location.   Minor soil staining without 
petroleum odor or Photo-Ionization Detector (PID) response was noted at location PL1-S1 
but not at confirmation sample locations PL1-S2, -S3, -S4, or -S5. 
 

Pipeline Trench PL2—This was a short-run trench between the tank pits.  Trench PL2 
contained vent pipes from the gasoline USTs in Tank Pit TP1 and also contained a diesel 
product pipeline from the diesel UST in Tank Pit TP2.  Trench PL2 was 3.5 feet wide, 37 
feet long, and 3-3.5 feet deep, running east-west between Tank Pits TP1 and TP2.  At the 
both ends of Trench PL2, the trench ran into the tank pit excavations. See Figure 6.   
 

In Trench PL2, pea gravel backfill was excavated to native soil.  Excavation removed the 
pea gravel and stockpiled it next to the trench as shown in the photograph.  Visibility of 
native soil in Trench PL2 was better as most pea gravel in this short run of pipe was 
removed and stockpiled.  At the time of sampling, after piping was removed from the 
trench, a hand shovel was used to skim off the soil “skin” over each sampling location.  
Staining was looked for but staining of the native soil was not observed during sampling.   
 

Pipeline Trench PL3— Trench PL3 was a narrow trench generally 3.5 feet wide, 65 feet 
long, and 2.5-3 feet deep, extending north from the diesel storage tank.  The slope of the 
pipe was slope down from north to south.  See Figure 6. 
 

In Trench PL3, pea gravel backfill was excavated to top-of-pipe.  Excavation did not 
remove pea gravel beneath the pipe or expose native soil.  With pea gravel pipe bedding in 
Trench PL3, the view to native soil was limited to the pot holes where pea gravel was 
removed with a back hoe.   
 

At the time of sampling, after piping was removed from the trench, a backhoe was used to 
expose underlying native soil at each sampling location.     Test pot holes were excavated 
an additional 1-1.5 feet with a back hoe to remove pea gravel and expose the surface of 
native soil at each confirmation sample location.  Minor soil staining without petroleum 
odor or PID response was noted at locations PL3-S10 and PL3-S12. 
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4. VISUAL OBSERVATIONS OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER 
 
4.1 Observations During Recent Tank and Piping Removal Work  

 

On January 21, 2011, the tank pit sidewalls were observed from grade surface to groundwater 
surface (9 feet bgs).   On January 27, 2011, the shallow pipe trenches were observed from 
grade surface to about 3 feet bgs at  the sampling locations in Trenches PL1 and PL3 and 
generally along the entire length of Trench PL3. 
 
Gasoline Tanks and Tank Pit (TP1)—There were no obvious signs of tank or line failure.  
The two gasoline USTs were double-walled tanks with steel inner tanks and fiberglass outer 
skins.  The interstitial space had vapor monitoring.  Product piping was double-walled 
fiberglass.  The steel inner tanks were not visible.  One tank had lost a piece of the fiberglass 
along the upper north end of the tank below the bung which was the connection point for 
vapor monitoring.  The fiberglass outer skins otherwise appeared intact.       
 

Gross contamination (e.g., a heavily stained sidewall or backhoe bucket full of odorous soil) 
was looked for but was not observed during sampling.  Staining of the Tank Pit TP1 sidewalls 
was not apparent above the water line where native soil was visible.  At the southeast, south 
and southwest portions of Tank Pit TP1, there was slumped fill (primarily, pea gravel) so that 
native soil was not visible generally above the water line along the south and southwest 
perimeter.  Native soil was exposed near the southeast corner of the gasoline storage tank 
located nearest North Vasco Road using a backhoe.  Soil staining was not observed in the 
Tank Pit TP1 east sidewall or in soil taken off the backhoe bucket.  
 

Views of the Tank Pit TP1 sidewalls were blocked in multiple areas by pea gravel or 
sloughing native soil.  Below the asphalt cover and base rock, to the 9 foot depth to the water 
surface, there was not an apparent stratification of the soil into layers or horizons.  
Observation of the stratigraphy was limited to observations of sidewalls above water surface 
for gross signs of contamination (e.g., staining) and potential conduits.   

 

TP1 North Sidewall   The north sidewall was steep, irregular but generally following 
the curb of the northern driveway at the Site’s northern property limit, and avoiding a 
box storm sewer inlet.  The top of north sidewall avoided the box storm sewer inlet by 
2 feet.  Measured at closest approach, the top of sidewall at the saw cut was located 
about 12-15 feet south of the northern driveway curb, allowing a one-way lane for 
traffic access.   A temporary chain link fence protected the access lane.  Measured at 
closest approach, the saw cut was about 30 feet south of the center of the off-site 
trapezoidal drainage ditch. The Tank Pit TP1 north sidewall extended 32 feet at a 
bearing of approximately 22 degrees north of west, measured from a point 47 feet west 
of the north Vasco Road west curb and 16 feet south of the northern driveway’s north 
curb.         
 

The view to the Tank Pit TP1 north sidewall was relatively clear with some sloughed 
material over the sidewall near water surface.  There were not any exposed, visible 
pipes or conduits; obvious roots or root holes; or, obvious permeable backfills (e.g., 
sand or pea gravel fills).  The Tank Pit TP1 north s idewall soil appeared generally 
uniform, brown or yellowish-brown (10YR 5 / 3) and fine-grained, relatively saturated 
near water surface and drier and lighter in color/value approaching grade surface. 
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TP1 East Sidewall  The east sidewall was steep, straight and parallel to North Vasco 
Road and the Site’s eastern property limit, near a the northern driveway.  The Tank Pit 
TP1 east sidewall measured from the top of saw cut was located about 47 feet east of 
the North Vasco Road west curb.  The Tank Pit TP1 east sidewall extended 41 feet 
south from a point 16 feet south of the northern driveway’s north curb.     
 
The view to the Tank Pit TP1 east sidewall was relatively clear of sloughed material 
except near water surface and near the southeastern limit.  There were not any 
exposed, visible pipes or conduits; obvious roots or root holes; or, obvious permeable 
backfills (e.g., sand or pea gravel fills, brick fragments or other debris).  Soil in the 
Tank Pit TP1 east s idewall appeared generally uniform, brown or yellowish-brown 
(Munsell 10YR 5 / 3) and fine-grained, relatively saturated and darker in color near 
water surface and drier and lighter in color/value approaching grade surface. 
 
TP1 South Sidewall  The south sidewall was sloped or piled with substantial pea 
gravel and sloughed soil extending from water surface nearly to top of grade surface.  
The estimated distance from the south end of tanks to the top of saw cut was 13 feet.   
 
There was a large 4- inch diameter PVC pipe for fire flow exposed relatively close to 
the surface and extending between the Tank Pit TP1 west sidewall and Tank Pit TP1 
east sidewall.  The water pipe appeared to be bedded in the pea gravel fill in common 
with the tank backfill.  The water pipe traversed east-west not in- line with Trench PL2 
but offset about 3 feet to the south.  Direction from the job foreman was to avoid 
digging around this pipe because it is a critical utility.    
 
The Tank Pit TP1 south sidewall measured from the top of saw cut was extended west 
from a point located about 47 feet east of the North Vasco Road curb and 57 feet south 
of the northern driveway north curb.  The Tank Pit TP1 south sidewall extended 36 
feet west, measured from a point 47 feet west of the north Vasco Road west curb and 
57 feet south of the northern driveway north curb.     
 
The view to the Tank Pit TP1 south sidewall was completely blocked by the slumped 
pea gravel and sloughed backfill material.  The water pipe appeared to be located 
about 2-3 feet below grade surface, which was about 6-7 feet above water surface on 
January 21, 2011.  
 
TP1 West Sidewall   The west sidewall was gradually sloped and highly irregular in 
shape.  At grade surface parts of the concrete cover were saw cut but more of the 
cover was broken.  Over its irregular path, the Tank Pit TP1 west sidewall extended 53 
feet between the western ends of the adjacent north and south sidewalls.         
 
The view of the  Tank Pit TP1 west sidewall generally was blocked by sloughed 
material and pea gravel over the sidewall near water surface.  There was a limited 
view of northwest sidewall near the junction with the north sidewall.  There, exposed, 
visible pipes or conduits; obvious roots or root holes; or, obvious permeable backfills 
(e.g., sand or pea gravel fills) were looked for but were not seen.  The appearance 
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(e.g., color, texture) of the soil where exposed appeared to be continuous with the 
appearance of the soil in the adjoining north sidewall.  
 

Diesel Tank Pit (TP2)—There were no obvious signs of tank or line failure.  The single 
diesel UST was a double-walled tank with steel inner tank and fiberglass outer skin.  The 
interstitial space had vapor monitoring.  Product piping was double-walled fiberglass.  The 
steel inner tank was not visible, and the fiberglass outer skin appeared intact.       
 

Gross contamination (e.g., a heavily stained sidewall or backhoe bucket full of odorous soil) 
was looked for but was not observed during sampling.  Staining of the Tank Pit TP2 sidewalls 
was not apparent above the water line where native soil was visible.  Soil staining was 
observed in soil taken off the backhoe bucket for the purpose of collecting Tank Pit TP2 
sidewall soil samples along the tank pit’s east side.  Similar staining was not observed in soil 
taken off the backhoe bucket for the purpose of collecting Tank Pit TP2 sidewall soil samples 
along the tank pit’s west side. 
 

Below the asphalt cover and base rock, from 1-2 feet bgs to the water surface, there was not 
apparent stratification of the soil into layers or horizons.  Observation of the stratigraphy was 
limited to observations of sidewalls above water surface for gross signs of contamination 
(e.g., staining) and potential conduits.   

 
TP2 North Sidewall   The north sidewall was irregular and sloped, and it was not saw 
cut.  The top of north sidewall was generally parallel to the existing building and was 
located about 20 feet north of the face-of-curb along the north side of the building. 
The Tank Pit TP2 north sidewall extended 37 feet east-west, as measured at grade 
surface.  Dimensions were considerably reduced at water surface.          
 

The view to the Tank Pit TP2 north sidewall was disrupted by substantial artificial fill 
from  water surface to grade surface.  Pipeline Trench PL3 conjoined the Tank Pit TP2 
north sidewall   Other exposed, visible conduits were shallow, small diameter (less 
than 2 inches) electrical conduits for the dispensers or lighting.  Obvious artificial fill 
(e.g., pea gravel fill) extended northward from Tank Pit TP2 through Pipeline Trench 
PL3. 
 
TP2 East Sidewall     The Tank Pit TP2 east sidewall measured from the top of saw 
cut was located about 122 feet east of the North Vasco Road west curb.  The Tank Pit 
TP2 east sidewall extended 19 feet north from the saw cut just outside the curb located 
along the north side of the building.     
 
The view to the Tank Pit TP2 east sidewall was blocked by slumped pea gravel or 
sloughed soil  nea r  water surface and near the building.   Pipeline Trench PL2 
conjoined the TP2 east sidewall.  Sampled off the bucket the fine-grained soil in the 
Tank Pit TP2 east s idewall appeared generally uniform, brown or yellowish-brown 
(Munsell 10YR 5 / 3).  Some stained (Munsell 2.5 Y 4.5 / 2) soil was seen in the Tank 
Pit TP2 east sidewall scraping off the backhoe bucket.  This same soil had a PID 
response of 30 ppmv in open air and 117-184 ppmv in a Ziplok bag. The observed soil 
staining of soil taken off the bucket for sample TP2-E1 was not observed generally 
along the east sidewall or adjacent sidewalls above the water line. 
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TP2 South Sidewall    The south sidewall was steep, straight and parallel to the 
building on the Site.  The Tank Pit TP2 south sidewall measured from the top of saw 
cut was located about 16 feet north of the building face and extended 37 feet between 
east and west sidewalls.     
 
The view to the Tank Pit TP2 south sidewall was relatively clear of sloughed material 
except near water surface and near the southeastern limit.  Below the 1-2 feet of 
artificial fills, soil in the TP2 south s idewall appeared generally uniform, brown or 
yellowish-brown (Munsell 10YR 5 / 3) and fine-grained. There were exposed shallow 
electrical conduits with obvious permeable backfill (e.g., a pea gravel fill) to 2 feet 
bgs.  One additional conduit remains well above the tank bottom at approximately 2-3 
feet bgs.  Vent line stubs estimated to be about 3-5 feet in length were left in-place 
between the Tank Pit TP2 and the vent pipe rack (VP).  These stubs are not grouted or 
capped.  
    
TP2 West Sidewall   The Tank Pit TP2 west sidewall was steep and saw cut at the 
top.  Over its straight path, the Tank Pit TP2 west sidewall extended about 19 feet 
from the south sidewall saw cut.         
 
The view of the Tank Pit TP2 west sidewall generally was clear from surface to water 
surface.  The appearance (e.g., color, texture) of the soil where exposed appeared to be 
yellowish-brown (10 YR 5 / 3), fine-grained, and continuous with the appearance of 
the soil in the adjoining south sidewall.  Conduits or aggregate fills were not observed 
in the Tank Pit TP2 west sidewall. 
 

Product and Vent Pipe Trenches (PL1, PL2, and PL3)— Pipeline Trenches PL1 and PL3 
had substantial pea gravel in the bottoms and slumping of pea gravel from the trench sides 
into trench bottoms. Test pot holes were excavated an additional 1-1.5 feet with a backhoe to 
remove pea gravel and expose the surface of native soil on trench bottom at each of the 
confirmation sample locations.  Gross contamination (e.g., a heavily stained backfill or 
exposed native soil) was looked for but was not observed during sampling.  Minor soil 
staining without petroleum odor or PID response was noted at locations PL1-S1, PL3-S10, 
and PL3-S12.  Visibility of native soil in Pipeline Trench PL2 was better as most pea gravel 
in this short run of diesel product piping and vent lines was removed and stockpiled.  Staining 
was looked for but staining of the native soil was not observed in Pipeline Trench PL2.  
 

4.2 Limitations to Observations Made During January 2011  
 
The following limitations prevailed during observations in January 2011: 
 

1. With water around the perimeter of the tank pit, visibility was limited to the sidewalls 
above the water line.  Views of tank pit sidewalls were from water surface at 9.3 feet 
bgs to grade surface.  

 

2. In several instances, slumped pea gravel and/or sloughing soil partially blocked the 
view of sidewalls especially near the water surface.  Site soils from grade surface to 9 
feet bgs, or deeper, are fine-grained soils with generally uniform color and 
composition or subtle composition and color changes (see Appendix M).   
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3. Visual observations of the tank pit sidewall soil to the 9-foot depth bgs could not 
discern gradual increasing sand content (decreasing clay content) with depth.  A 
variety of soil boring logs and cone penetration test soundings from work performed 
by others during 1995-2010 were reviewed (see Appendix M).  Cone penetrometer test 
soundings and soil boring logs for the northern portion of the Site show a subtle 
transition from sandy clay, silty clay, or clayey silt to fine-grained clayey sand in the 
interval 4-12 feet bgs (see Section 4.3 and Appendix M).  The transition would not 
necessarily be obvious from the visual observations of the pits sidewalls made on 
January 21, 2011.    

 

4. Scum or sheen was noted on the water surface in both Tank Pits TP1 and TP2.  The 
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department Inspector noted sheen on the water surface in 
both pits (see Appendix I); however, the tank pits were not de-watered.  Observed 
conditions, therefore, are not necessarily representative of formation water.  

 

5. Observations of the trench bottoms and sidewalls of Pipeline Trenches PL1 and PL3 
were limited by presence of pea gravel fill.  Native soil could only be observed at the 
pothole locations where pea gravel was removed using a backhoe to expose native 
soil.     

 
4.3 Observations Made During Previous Investigations and Closure Review 

 
1995-1996  H2OGEOL performed soil sampling, well installation and initial groundwater 
monitoring on the Site in 1995.  Logs of borings for wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 are 
provided in Appendix M.  Figure 3 shows the locations of the monitoring wells. 
 

Well monitoring demonstrated a consistent trend in groundwater potentiometric surface slope 
down toward the west northwest, 60 degrees west of north (H2OGEOL, 1996).   Soil boring 
logs from 1995 show the top of the transition from clay and silt to clayey sand at 4-7 feet bgs, 
with well-graded, clayey sand generally in the interval from 7-13 feet bgs (Alameda County, 
1998; H2OGEOL, 1995).  Logs of soil borings for MW-1 and MW-2 showed fine-grain sandy 
clay from surface to 7 feet bgs or clayey sand in the interval 7-12 feet bgs.  Soil color was log 
as Munsell 10YR 3 /4 and 10YR 5 / 6 in the upper interval.  The transition to fine-grained 
clayey sandy shown in the boring log for MW-3 was shallower, at 4 feet bgs with the note 
“decreasing clay with depth at 6 feet bgs (H2OGEOL, 1995).  
 

The log of the soil boring for MW-1 also noted greenish-gray soil color and trace gravel at 7 
feet bgs (H2OGEOL, 1995).  The “5G” 5 / 1 noted probably meant “5Y” 5 / 1.  MW-1 was 
located close to the former diesel tank removed in 1994, and the greenish-gray could have 
been indicative of staining caused by diesel fuel.  Typical soil color at equal depth (1-9 feet 
bgs) has been logged as Munsell 10YR 3 /4, 10 YR 5 / 3, and 10YR 5 / 6.   Faint diesel odor 
was noted (H2OGEOL, 1995).             
 

1998  According to the Case Closure Summary for closed case RO0000410, the Altamont 
Creek-Arroyo Seco Piedmont was a natural drainageway, converted into an unlined 
trapezoidal flood control channel.  First groundwater encountered on the Site at 9 feet bgs 
develops from the clayey sand of the shallow part of the Altamont Creek alluvial fan aquifer.  
Well MW-1, the former diesel UST removal and remedial excavation in October 1994, the 
northern end of Trench PL3, and Tank Pit TP1 were all located adjacent to the Altamont 
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Creek-Arroyo Seco Piedmont.  The unlined drainage ditch, or flood control channel, are 
shown in Figure 2.  Locations of tank and piping system removal work in 1994 and 2011 are 
shown in relation to the unlined channel in Figure 3.  
 

2006  In June 2006 ENGEO drilled and logged a soil boring (labeled as “1-B1” in Figure 3) 
located just west of diesel tank pit TP2.  Bore hole 1-B1, or 01-B01, was located in a parking 
stall at the northwest corner of the building.  Later, in July 2006, Gregg In Situ Inc. performed 
cone penetration test soundings across the Site.  Tests locations 1-CPT5 and 1-CPT6 were 
located close to the flood control channel.  CPT-5 was located near the northern end of 
Pipeline Trench PL3 and 1994 diesel UST excavation area.  See Figure 3.   
 

The results of the Gregg soundings are presented in Appendix C of ENGEO’s Geotechnical 
Exploration report dated October 2010.  The log of boring 1-B1 also is presented in Appendix 
C of ENGEO’s report (ENGEO, 2010b).  ENGEO’s log of boring 1-B1 indicates silty clay to 
a depth of 7 ft bgs and then a sequence of clayey sand, sandy clay, clayey sand, and silty sand 
from 7 to 15 feet bgs.  The Gregg cone penetration test soundings show a transition from 
clayey silt and silt above 9 feet bgs to silty sand and sand at 9-12 feet bgs (ENGEO, 2010b). 
 

2009  Krazan & Associates, Inc. in 2009 reported that soils on the Site consist of “fine-
grained soils including clays, silts, and clayey sand” from surface to 20 feet bgs.  The Krazan 
soil and groundwater investigation (the “Krazan SWI”) is mentioned here because it addresses 
the two tank areas and two dispenser areas with product piping which were excavated in 
January 2011.  See Figure 3 for the Krazan SWI bore hole locations. 
 

Locations of Krazan bore holes in relation to the tank and piping systems removed in January 
2011 are described as follow: 
   

· Bore holes B-6 a n d  B-11 bracketed the pair  of  gasoline USTs in a longitudinal 
orientation, at north and south ends of the side-by-side gasoline USTs.   

· Bore holes B-3 and B-4 bracketed the single diesel UST longitudinally or end-to-end.   
· Bore holes B-1, B-2, and B-5 bracketed the former north-central diesel dispensers and 

the underground pipelines removed in January 2011.    
· Bore holes B-12, B-13, B-14, and B-15 bracketed the former east fuel dispensers and the 

underground pipelines removed in January 2011.    
   

For the Krazan SWI, soil samples were collected generally at 10, 15 or 20 feet bgs and none 
was collected above 10 feet bgs.  In the soil samples collected, maximum diesel 
concentrations were reported for soil samples collected from bore hole B-1 at 10 feet bgs (11 
mg/Kg) and 15 feet bgs (6.3 mg/Kg).  Bore hole B-1 was located at the former north-central 
diesel dispensers.  Soil samples from B-1 were collected at depths that are about 7-12 feet 
below the depth of the diesel product piping removed in January 2011(Krazan, 2009).   
 
2010 - 2011  ENGEO in 2010 and 2011 reported that the Site’s soils consist of “fill over 
interbedded silty clay, sandy clay, clayey sand and silty sand with various amounts of gravel.” 
(ENGEO, 2011 and 2010a).    ENGEO’s description is based on an extensive geotechnical 
exploration of the Site including soil borings and cone penetration test soundings in 2010.  
ENGEO’s description is consistent with the description in the Krazan SWI and, additionally, 
duly notes the presence of gravel and artificial fill at variable depths as do the logs prepared 
by H2OGEOL (H2OGEOL, 1995).   
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5. SAMPLING AND TESTING METHODS 
 

5.1 Soil Sampling Methods 
 

A total of 23 soil samples were collected, including four (4) from the gasoline storage tank pit 
(TP1), four (4) from the diesel tank pit (TP2), twelve (12) from the trenches, one (1) from 
the base of the vent pipe rack below elbow depth (VP-S13), and two (2) from soil stockpiles 
(STK-PL2 and STK-PL3).   Sample locations are shown in Figures 3, 4, and 5. 
 
Trench Bottom Soil Sampling—Each soil sample of in-place soil (e.g., in a pipeline trench) 
was collected using a slide hammer and sample spoon loaded with a new 2-inch diameter by 
6-inch long brass “sleeve” or “liner.”  I n  Pipeline Trenches PL1 and PL3, which had 
substantial pea gravel in the bottoms and sloughing of pea gravel from the trench sides into 
trench bottoms, the backhoe operator was directed by the sampler to clear each sampling area 
to native soil.  After the native soil surface was exposed, the trench was accessed for sampling 
using a slide hammer and loaded spoon.    
 
Tank Pit Bottom Soil Sampling—Samples of tank pit bottom soil were not collected as both 
Tanks Pits TP1 and TP2 charged with ground water.   
 
Tank Pit Sidewall Soil Sampling—Tank pit soil samples were collected off the backhoe 
bucket with effort to 1) obtain sample from just above the water surface and 2) obtain sample 
from the side tooth of the backhoe bucket used to scrape the sidewall of the tank pit.  The 
sampler directed the backhoe operator using hand signals to achieve these two objectives.   
 
The preferred method of collecting a soil sample off-the-bucket was to use the slide hammer 
and samples spoon loaded with a new 2- inch diameter by 6-inch long brass sleeve a s  
described above.  Sometimes soil in a backhoe bucket is so “loose” that retrieval of a sample 
fails.  In this case, samples are hand-packed into a brass liner prepared with Teflon sheet and a 
plastic cap at one end.  After filling, the sample was then prepared with Teflon sheet and 
plastic cap over the remaining open end of the liner. 
 

5.2  Vapor Monitoring Method  
 
A photo- ionization detector (PID) was used to check soil off the bucket, exposed in-pace 
trench soil, and soil stockpiles for volatile vapors.  The PIDs uses during sampling on January 
21 and 27, 2011, were calibrated in Concord and brought to the Site with a certified 
isobutylene span gas.  On January 21, 2011, one PID response was noted near the east end of 
the diesel tank pit (TP2).  The PID response was 30 ppmv off the bucket (TP2-E2) and 117-
184 ppmv in a Ziplok plastic bag containing a handful of the soil.  The PID on January 21, 
2011, was  a Thermo Analytical 580B with a 10.6 eV lamp (Environmental Instruments 
ID#187). The PID on January 27, 2011, was an RAE 2000 with a 10.6 eV lamp 
(Environmental Instruments ID#236).  Both PIDs were calibrated to 100 ppmv isobutylene.     
 
The PID response for soil collected off the bucket from the east end of Tank Pit TP2 was the 
highest PID response during the sampling work.  There were no similar PID responses at the 
other confirmation soil sampling locations.  For soil sampled off the bucket from sidewall 
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locations around Tank Pit TP1, PID readings were zero. Some transient PID responses were 
noted which were generally 1-10 ppmv, and these were found to be caused by nearby 
operating heavy equipment.  

 
Cleaning—All brass liners were new, and were washed, rinsed, and air dried before being 
brought to the Site. The spoon itself was wiped, rinsed with distilled water, and air dried as-
needed between samples to avoid “locking” of the brass sleeves in the spoon.   The level of 
spoon cleaning and rinsing between tanks pits and trenches was higher to avoid potential 
cross-contamination from residual soil on the cutting edge of the spoon.   
   
Soil Sample Labeling and Chain-of-Custody—Soil samples were labeled in the field at the 
time of collection with a Sanford fine-point “Sharpie.” The Site Address, Sample ID, date, 
and time of collection were noted on the brass sleeve.  The Sample ID was additional written 
on one plastic end cap.  Pre-written labels were not used.  Each sample Chain-of-Custody was 
hand-written by the sampler while on Site, using a black pen and transcribing from the labeled 
sample containers.   
 
Sample Delivery—After capping with Teflon sheet and plastic end caps and labeling, soil 
samples were placed in on ice with abundant water ice.  Samples were delivered by the 
sampler with a completed chain-of-custody form, within approximately 2-4 hours of sample 
collection.  Samples did not leave the custody of the sampler until delivery at the laboratory in 
Pittsburg, California.   
 
Laboratory Testing Protocols—Laboratory testing followed the Tri-Regional Board Staff 
Recommendations for Preliminary Investigation and Evaluation of Underground Tank Sites 
(RWQCB, 2004, 1990) as instructed in the field by the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire 
Department inspector, Ms. Danielle Stefani.  The appropriateness of the Tri-Regional Board 
Staff Recommendations (Appendix A, Table #2) was confirmed specifically by telephone 
communication with Mr. Jerry Wickham, Alameda County DHS.  U.S. EPA Method 8260B 
was run for specified fuel oxygenates and additives listed in the U.S. EPA Method 8260B and 
not full-method list of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) or halogenated volatile organic 
compounds (HVOCs).   This was confirmed with J. Wickham in January 2011 in advance of 
the laboratory testing.  Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations testing protocols were 
communicated to McCampbell Analytical, Inc., by email and attachment to the Sample 
Chain-of-Custody.  
 
Samples collected from the gasoline tank pit (TP1) were tested by the laboratory for gasoline, 
volatile aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX), fuel oxygenates and additives.  Samples collected 
from the diesel tank pit (TP2) were analyzed for diesel and BTEX.  For the pipeline trenches, 
laboratory analyzed soil samples as follows: 
 

· Soil samples collected from Trench PL1 were analyzed for gasoline, BTEX, fuel 
oxygenates and additives, and diesel.  

  
· The one soil sample (VP-S13) collected from the foot of the vent pipe rack was 

tested for gasoline, BTEX, fuel oxygenates and additives, and diesel.   
· Soil samples collected from Trenches PL2 and PL3 were analyzed for BTEX and 

diesel.   
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Trench PL2 contained a diesel product line and vent lines.  This was the trench between tank 
pits.  There were no gasoline product lines in Trench PL2 or west of the gasoline tank pit 
(TP1).   Soil samples collected from the Trench PL2, therefore, were tested by the laboratory 
for diesel and BTEX but were not tested for gasoline.  
 

McCampbell Analytical, Inc., (Pittsburg, CA), performed all of the analytical testing for the 
tank and piping system removal.  McCampbell Analytical, Inc., is a California DHS-certified 
test laboratory (ELAP Certification #1644) and is specifically certified to perform the testing 
by the U.S. EPA analytical methods reported herein. 
 

5.3 Pit Water Sampling Method 
 
Pit Water Samples—Two tank pit water samples were collected, one each from Tank Pit 
TP1 and Tank Pit TP2, on January 21, 2011.  Water samples were collected using new 
polyethylene bailers with bottom emptying tubes, and new nylon line, one set-up for each 
tank pit.  A 1-Liter amber glass bottle was filled with water collected by bailing from Tank Pit 
TP2.  Triplicate 40-ml VOAs were filled with water collected by bailing from Tank Pit TP1.  
Ms. Stefani observed and confirmed presence of a meniscus and absence of headspace or air 
bubbles in each of the three VOAs.   Pit water samples were labeled and placed in an ice chest 
with abundant water ice.  Pit water samples were delivered by the sampler with a completed 
chain-of-custody form, within 4 hours of sample collection. 
 
Pit water samples were collected from the pits by casting a bailer on line and trawling to 
retrieve a sample.  The bailer was observed to fill as it tilted about 15 degrees from horizontal 
and partially submerged at the end (bottom-emptying devise end). Neither pit was de-watered 
and allowed to re-charge before sampling.  The water surface was noted in both tank pits as 
having floating scum.  D. Stefani noted sheen in both Tank Pits TP1 and TP2 (see Appendix 
I).  The laboratory noted “immiscible liquid/product sheen” in the water sample in the 1-L 
amber bottle which had been collected from Tank Pit TP2.  M. Papineau noted the sheen on 
the Tank Pit TP1 water surface was limited to the edge of the pit at the water line.  The water 
surface in Tank Pit TP2 was noted by M. Papineau as having scum but not obvious sheen.  
 

5.4 Sampling Limitations and Exceptions 
 
The following limitations and exceptions are noted: 
  

1. A slide hammer and spoon loaded with a clean brass liner generally was used to obtain 
driven soil samples.  Wherever a soil sample was not retrieved, because the soil 
medium being sampled was loose, for example, soils was packed into a brass liner 
capped on one end and then was quickly capped on the other end.  Pipeline trenches 
were sampled in the former manner.  Stockpiles (STK-PL2 and STK-PL3), consisting 
mainly of pea gravel, were sampled in the latter manner.  

 
2. Soil samples are believed by sampler to be representative of soil at the given location 

and depth at the time of sampling.  Samples locations shown in Figures 3, 4, 5, and 6 
are approximate, and sample depths included in the chart in Figure 4 are approximate. 
Measurements were made using a steel measuring tape.  
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3. Tank pit bottoms, or sidewalls at the equivalent depth horizon as tank pit bottoms, 

could not be sampled owing to the presence of groundwater in both tank pits.  An 
effort was made to use the backhoe bucket to scrape soil samples from the sidewalls 
near the sidewall/water interface. 

 
4. Tank Pit TP1’s south sidewall was generally not accessed for sampling except at the 

southeast corner.  There, native soil was exposed near the southeast corner of the 
former gasoline storage tank located nearest North Vasco Road using a backhoe. 
Owing to presence of a fire service PVC water pipeline and substantial pea gravel fill 
under the water pipeline, removing pea gravel tended to undermine the pipe, which 
deflected as pea gravel slumped into the open tank pit (see Photo, page 27).   In the 
southeast, south and southwest portions of Tank Pit TP1, there were substantial 
volumes of slumped pea gravel so that native soil was not generally visible above the 
water line along the south and southwest perimeter.  Obvious soil staining was not 
observed in the sidewalls where they could be seen from the perimeter or in soil 
collected off the backhoe bucket at the locations accessed for sampling.  

 
5. Tank pits charged with ground water which rose to the depth of 9.3 feet below grade 

surface.  The tank pits were not de-watered and allowed to recharge with formation 
water.  Pit water samples, therefore, are not considered to be representative of 
formation water from the adjacent ground water bearing clayey sands.   

 
6. Laboratory analytical results for the water sample collected from Tank Pit TP2 are 

considered qualitative in view of the presence of immiscible liquid/product sheen in 
the sample.  The water sample bailed from Tank Pit TP2 was poured into in a 1-L 
amber bottle with acid preservative and Teflon-lined screw cap.  The water sample 
was poured from a new polyethylene monitoring well bailer.  VOAs of pit water were 
not collected from Tank Pit TP2, as necessary for laboratory determination of BTEX.  
The laboratory was directed to perform one BTEX analysis of Tank Pit TP2 water 
drawn from the 1-L amber bottle.   
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6. INTERIM REMEDIAL MEASURES  
 
Gross contamination (e.g., a heavily stained sidewall, a backhoe bucket full of odorous soil, or 
a stockpile with odor and elevated PID reading) was not observed during sampling.  
Excavated pea gravel was placed back into the tank pits and pipe trenches.  Clean make-up fill 
was placed in the tank pits and was compacted in uniform level lifts.  Interim remedial 
measures such as over-excavation, for example, were not performed.  Soil was not removed 
from the Site for off-site disposal.    
 

In January 2011, in the one instance of a positive PID response (30 ppmv in the bucket and 
117-184 ppmv of the same soil placed into in a Ziplok plastic bag), PID response did 
correspond to visible staining noted as 2.5Y 4.5/2 (grayish-brown).  Typical soil color at equal 
depth (1-9 feet bgs) has been logged as Munsell 10YR 3 / 4, 10YR 5 / 3, and  10YR 5 / 6.  
The soil sample showing positive PID response was collected off the backhoe bucket from the 
east end of Tank Pit TP2.  The proportion of stained soil in the bucket was limited.  Signs of 
substantial petroleum impact such as soil visible staining in the Tank Pit TP2 east sidewall 
and conduits below 2-3 feet bgs were not observed.  Since interim remedial actions were not 
among the Site owner’s objectives for the work, and in the absence of obvious petroleum-
affected soil in the Tank Pit TP2 east sidewall above the water surface, remedial excavation 
was not performed by the contractor. 
 

In January 2011, three instances of soil staining in the pipeline trenches were observed.  One 
was at sample location PL1-S1 at the south end of Pipeline Trench PL1.  The other two 
instances were at sample location PL3-S10 and PL3-S12.  In Trench PL3, staining was not 
observed at adjacent sample locations PL3-S9 and PL3-S11.  As stated in Section 4.2, 
observations of the pipeline trenches, except PL2, were limited by presence of unexcavated 
pea gravel fill.  In Trench PL3, in which staining was identified in two potholes (PL3-S10 and 
PL3-S12), the laboratory reported diesel concentrations uniformly above 1,000 mg/Kg in 
consecutive adjacent locations PL3- S10, PL3-S11, and PL3-S12.  Pipeline Trench PL3 was 
not over-excavated in January 2011.   
 

Interim groundwater remedial measures also were not implemented.  Ground water observed 
in the tank pits had visible scum and/or sheen.  Ms. Danielle Stefani noted minor sheen on the 
water surface in both tank pits (Stefani, 2011). Groundwater in the tank pits, which may have 
included perched water as well as formation water, was sampled as- is.  The tank pits were not 
de-watered and allowed to recharge.  The tank pit water samples were poorer in quality than 
counterparts collected from a de-watered, recharged tank pit.  The corresponding laboratory 
test results for the tank pit water samples, therefore, are not necessarily representative of 
formation water.   
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TABLE 1 
Laboratory Results for Soil and Water Samples  

1000 North Vasco Road in Livermore, CA 
Volatile Organic Aromatics (mg/Kg) Soil 

Sample  
ID 

Sample 
Depth 
(Feet) 

Gasoline 
GRO 

(mg/Kg) 

Diesel 
DRO  

(mg/Kg) 
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes  

Tank Pit Sidewall and Pipeline Trench Bottom Soil Samples 

TP1-E1 9.3 ND --- ND ND ND ND 
TP1-E2 9.3 ND --- ND ND ND ND 
TP1-C1 9.3 ND --- ND ND ND ND 
TP1-W1 9.3 ND --- ND ND ND ND 
TP2-E1 9.3 --- ND ND ND ND ND 
TP2-E2 9.3 --- ND ND ND ND ND 

TP2-W1 9.3 --- ND ND ND ND ND 
TP2-W2 9.3 --- ND ND ND ND ND 
PL1-S1 3.4 2.9 4.0 ND ND ND ND 
PL1-S2 2.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 
PL1-S3 2.7 ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND 
PL1-S4 3.0 ND 1.3 ND ND ND ND 
PL1-S5 3.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 
PL2-S6 3.3 --- ND ND ND ND ND 
PL2-S7 3.7 --- ND ND ND ND ND 
PL2-S8 3.8 --- ND ND ND ND ND 
PL3-S9 3.2 --- ND ND ND ND ND 

PL3-S10 3.2 --- 1,400 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 
PL3-S11 3.0 --- 3,200 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 
PL3-S12 2.8 --- 2,700 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 
VP-S13 2.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND 

  Reporting Limit 1.0 1.0 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 

Stockpile Samples  

 
Sample  

ID 

Gasoline 
GRO 

(mg/L) 

Diesel 
DRO  

(mg/L) 

Benzene 
(mg/L) 

Toluene 
(mg/L) 

Ethylbenzene 
(mg/L) 

Xylenes 
(mg/L) 

STK-PL2 --- 1.2 ND ND ND ND 
STK-PL3 --- 380 ND ND ND ND 

  Reporting Limit --- 1.0 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 

Tank Pit Water Samples
a
 

 
Sample  

ID 

Gasoline 
GRO 

(mg/L) 

Diesel 
DRO  

(mg/L) 

Benzene 

(mg/L) 

Toluene 

(mg/L) 

Ethylbenzene 

(mg/L) 

Xylenes 

(mg/L) 

TP1-Gas-W 240 --- ND 7.6
b
 4.6

b
 41

b
 

TP2-Diesel-W --- 540,000 <12 800 190 1,500 
Reporting Limit 50 <10,000 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

NOTES: 
1. Reporting limits are as listed unless otherwise indicated for a particular sample as less than, “<,” limit quantity. 
2. Water sample TP1-Gas-W also had concentrations of TBA at 5.0 mg/L and MtBE at 0.98 mg/L. 
3. The tank pits were not de-watered and allowed to recharge.  Fire Department Inspector noted sheen on water surface in both 

tank pits.  See Appendix I.  
4. Analytical results with superscript “b” for water sample TP1-Gas-W are results by U.S. EPA Method 8260B.   Similar results 

were reported for U.S. EPA Method 8021B/8015Bm. 
 
SOURCE:  McCampbell Analytical, 2011.  See Appendices K and L for signed lab reports and chromatograms.   
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APPENDICES 
 

A. Underground Tank Closure Plan 
 
B. BAAQMD Regulation 8, Rule 40 Notification  
 
C. City of Livermore Demolition Permit No. DEM10017 
 
D. Receipt for Dry Ice 
 
E. Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifests for Tanks 
 
F. Certificates of Tank Destruction 
 
G. Republic Services Company Tag for Receipt of Piping for Landfill Disposal     
 
H. Republic Services Company Waste Profile for Fiberglass Piping  
 
I. Livermore–Pleasanton Fire Department Inspection Report #1 
 
J. Livermore–Pleasanton Fire Department Inspection Report #2 
 
K. Signed Laboratory Reports and Sample Chains-of Custody 
 
L. Chromatograms for Pit Water Samples  
 
M.  Logs of Borings and Cone Penetration Test Soundings   

 
 

 



 
 

APPENDIX A 
  

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN 









 
 

APPENDIX B 
 

 BAAQMD REGULATION 8, RULE 40 NOTIFICATION  





 
 

APPENDIX C 
 

CITY OF LIVERMORE  
DEMOLITION PERMIT NO. DEM10017 

 











 
 

APPENDIX D 
 

DRY ICE RECEIPT FOR 750 POUNDS DRY ICE 

 





 
 

APPENDIX E 
 

 UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS FOR TANKS 

 









 
 

APPENDIX F 
 

CERTIFICATES OF TANK DESTRUCTION 









 

 
APPENDIX G 

 
REPUBLIC SERVICES COMPANY  

TAG FOR RECEIPT OF PIPING FOR LANDFILL DISPOSAL 
 

  





 
 

APPENDIX H 
 

REPUBLIC SERVICES COMPANY  
WASTE PROFILE FOR FIBERGLASS PIPING  







 
 

APPENDIX I 
 

LIVERMORE–PLEASANTON FIRE DEPARTMENT  
INSPECTION REPORT #1 







 
 

APPENDIX J 
 

LIVERMORE–PLEASANTON FIRE DEPARTMENT  
INSPECTION REPORT #2 









 
 

APPENDIX K 
 

SIGNED LABORATORY REPORTS  
AND  

SAMPLE CHAINS-OF CUSTODY 



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

January 25, 2011

Dear Marc:

WorkOrder: 1101510

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco RdEnvironmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA  94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/21/11

Date Received: 01/21/11

Date Reported: 01/25/11

Date Completed: 01/25/11

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above samples,

4) An invoice for analytical services.

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

#2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Rd,1) The results of the analyzed samples from your project:10

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.





McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Marc Papineau

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA  94552
510-881-8574 FAX 510-581-7204

PO:

01/24/2011

Client ID

ProjectNo: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco Rd

WorkOrder: 1101510

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Received: 01/21/2011

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Environmental Service

Bill to:

Marc Papinean

Environmental Services

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Requested TAT: 3 days

ClientCode: ENVC

Email: marc_p@sbcglobal.net

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

A1101510-001 Water 1/21/2011 11:23TP2-Diesel-W A

1101510-002 Water 1/21/2011 11:40TP1-Gas-W A B

1101510-003 Soil 1/21/2011 12:37TP2-E1 A A

1101510-004 Soil 1/21/2011TP2-E2 A A

1101510-005 Soil 1/21/2011 12:49TP2-W1 A A

1101510-006 Soil 1/21/2011 12:54TP2-W2 A A

1101510-007 Soil 1/21/2011 13:09TP1-E1 A A

1101510-008 Soil 1/21/2011 13:25TP1-W1 A A

1101510-009 Soil 1/21/2011 13:32TP1-C1 A A

1101510-010 Soil 1/21/2011 13:09TP1-E2 A A

Prepared by:  Melissa Valles

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments: BTEX, MTBE, DIPE, TAME, TBA, 1,2-DCA, and EDB added to samples TP1-gas-W, TP1-E1, TP1-W1, TP1-C1, and TP1-E2 1/24/11 per email

8260VOC_W G-MBTEX_S G-MBTEX_W MBTEXOXYPBSCV-8260B_S MBTEXOXYPBSCV-8260B_W

TPH(D)_S TPH(D)_W

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

11 12



Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: Environmental  Service

WorkOrder N°: 1101510

Date and Time Received: 1/21/2011 3:15:59 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by: Melissa Valles

Matrix Soil/Water Carrier: Client Drop-In

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp: 7°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #2010-035;  1000 N.  Vasco Rd

(Ice Type: WET ICE )

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments: BTEX by 8260 for sample TP2-Diesel-W was not received in a VOA. Ok to pour from liter per M.P.



Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco Rd

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/21/11

Date Received: 01/21/11

Date Extracted: 01/24/11

Date Analyzed: 01/24/11

1101510-001A

TP2-Diesel-W

Lab ID

Client ID

W

25

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1101510

ug/kg µg/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Benzene ND<12 NA 0.5

Ethylbenzene 190 NA 0.5

Toluene 800 NA 0.5

Xylenes 1500 NA 0.5

 Comments b6

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in µg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, 
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

b6) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS1: 82

   %SS2: 99

   %SS3: 85

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Lab ID TPH(g) MTBE Benzene TolueneClient ID Ethylbenzene XylenesMatrix DF % SS

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco Rd

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/21/11

Date Received: 01/21/11

Date Extracted: 01/21/11-01/22/11

Date Analyzed: 01/21/11-01/22/11

Work Order: 1101510Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm

Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

NDTP1-Gas-W 240 ND 6.3002A W 3.8 38 1 106 d2

NDTP1-E1 ND ND ND007A S ND ND 1 86

NDTP1-W1 ND ND ND008A S ND ND 1 89

NDTP1-C1 ND ND ND009A S ND ND 1 80

NDTP1-E2 ND ND ND010A S ND ND 1 91

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

µg/L

mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all 
TCLP & SPLP extracts in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

d2) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?)



Lab ID TPH(g) MTBE Benzene TolueneClient ID Ethylbenzene XylenesMatrix DF % SS

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco Rd

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/21/11

Date Received: 01/21/11

Date Extracted: 01/21/11

Date Analyzed: 01/22/11

Work Order: 1101510Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm

Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

NDTP2-E1 --- --- ND003A S ND ND 1 106

NDTP2-E2 --- --- ND004A S ND ND 1 103

NDTP2-W1 --- --- ND005A S ND ND 1 93

NDTP2-W2 --- --- ND006A S ND ND 1 102

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

ug/L

mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all 
TCLP & SPLP extracts in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:



Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco Rd

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/21/11

Date Received: 01/21/11

Date Extracted: 01/24/11

Date Analyzed: 01/24/11

1101510-007A 1101510-008A 1101510-009A 1101510-010A

TP1-E1 TP1-W1 TP1-C1 TP1-E2

Lab ID

Client ID

S S S S

1 1 1 1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Oxygenates, MBTEX & Lead Scavengers by GC/MS*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1101510

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND ND ND 0.05 NA

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND ND ND 0.004 NA

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND ND ND 0.004 NA

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Ethanol ND ND ND ND 0.5 NA

Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Methanol ND ND ND ND 5.0 NA

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Toluene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Xylenes ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

 Comments     

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to 
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample 
weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS1: 77 77 80 80

   %SS2: 109 107 106 106

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco Rd

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/21/11

Date Received: 01/21/11

Date Extracted: 01/25/11

Date Analyzed: 01/25/11

1101510-002B

TP1-Gas-W

Lab ID

Client ID

W

1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Oxygenates, MBTEX & Lead Scavengers by GC/MS*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1101510

ug/kg µg/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND NA 0.5

Benzene ND NA 0.5

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 5.0 NA 2.0

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND NA 0.5

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND NA 0.5

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND NA 0.5

Ethanol ND NA 50

Ethylbenzene 4.6 NA 0.5

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND NA 0.5

Methanol ND NA 500

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.98 NA 0.5

Toluene 7.6 NA 0.5

Xylenes 41 NA 0.5

 Comments  

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS1: 90

   %SS2: 93

   %SS3: 100

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



Lab ID TPH-Diesel Client ID Matrix DF % SS

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco Rd

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/21/11

Date Received: 01/21/11

Date Extracted: 01/21/11

Date Analyzed 01/22/11-01/24/11

Work Order: 1101510Extraction method SW3510C/SW3550B Analytical methods: SW8015B

(C10-C23)
Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

TP2-Diesel-W 540,0001101510-001A W 200 ---# e1/e10,b6

TP2-E1 ND1101510-003A S 1 115

TP2-E2 ND1101510-004A S 1 111

TP2-W1 ND1101510-005A S 1 113

TP2-W2 ND1101510-006A S 1 117

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

50

1.0

µg/L

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, 
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been 
diminished by dilution of original extract.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard.  DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation:

b6) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present
e1) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; and/or e10) fuel oil



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101490-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101510W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 55671

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPD RPDµg/L µg/L

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<5.0 10 89.1 91.1 2.24 82.9 82.2 0.853 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Benzene ND<5.0 10 97.4 100 2.75 96.7 94.8 2.04 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<20 50 92.4 89.6 3.05 96 87.4 9.35 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<5.0 10 102 102 0 105 104 1.42 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<5.0 10 102 103 1.61 89.3 86.3 3.44 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<5.0 10 103 106 2.87 101 97.4 3.09 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<5.0 10 99.7 102 2.08 95.8 95.5 0.307 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<5.0 10 110 109 0.714 109 106 2.60 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND<5.0 10 92.6 93.6 1.05 102 98.4 3.23 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS1: 97 25 81 81 0 88 88 0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS2: 97 25 102 101 1.18 94 93 1.21 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS3: 81 2.5 91 89 1.74 99 98 1.52 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55671 SUMMARY

1101510-001A 01/24/11 01/24/11 6:01 PM01/21/11 11:23 AM 1101510-002B 01/25/11 01/25/11 4:01 AM01/21/11 11:40 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to 

the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101393-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101510W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55672

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.050 78.9 75.4 4.49 78.5 78.3 0.183 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Benzene ND 0.050 107 97.1 10.1 112 111 0.846 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.25 87.7 83.8 4.58 79.7 81.2 1.88 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 91.5 87.3 4.68 90.9 91.2 0.412 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 97.2 90.4 7.29 98.9 98.3 0.619 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 113 104 8.64 117 115 2.24 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 98.8 91.5 7.67 100 99.5 0.906 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 105 98.2 6.90 105 104 0.734 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND 0.050 112 101 9.97 116 113 2.80 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS1: 85 0.13 92 94 2.29 94 95 0.768 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS2: 99 0.13 106 105 0.648 105 103 1.73 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55672 SUMMARY

1101510-007A 01/24/11 01/24/11 2:48 PM01/21/11 1:09 PM 1101510-008A 01/24/11 01/24/11 3:27 PM01/21/11 1:25 PM
1101510-009A 01/24/11 01/24/11 4:06 PM01/21/11 1:32 PM 1101510-010A 01/24/11 01/24/11 4:44 PM01/21/11 1:09 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101386-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101510W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 55669

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPD RPDµg/L µg/L

TPH(btex) ND 60 109 107 2.01 107 109 1.57 70 - 130 70 - 130£ 20 20

MTBE ND 10 109 109 0 110 110 0 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Benzene ND 10 99.4 97.7 1.78 100 98.7 1.30 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Toluene ND 10 94.3 93.4 0.874 97.3 97.1 0.195 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Ethylbenzene ND 10 98.6 95.8 2.83 98 97.7 0.354 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Xylenes ND 30 101 98.1 2.81 101 101 0 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

   %SS: 112 10 96 96 0 97 96 0.236 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55669 SUMMARY

1101510-002A 01/22/11 01/22/11 1:16 AM01/21/11 11:40 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high 

matrix or analyte content, or inconsistency in sample containers.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101485-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101510W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55736

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH(btex) ND 0.60 119 112 6.30 120 126 4.78 70 - 130 70 - 130£ 20 20

MTBE ND 0.10 115 112 2.95 116 116 0 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Benzene ND 0.10 96.9 94.6 2.39 94.8 93.6 1.29 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Toluene ND 0.10 93.8 91.7 2.18 92.6 90.4 2.34 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 93.7 91.2 2.71 93 90.6 2.59 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Xylenes ND 0.30 93.5 90.6 3.18 92.8 90.5 2.57 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

   %SS: 77 0.10 99 96 2.49 93 93 0 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55736 SUMMARY

1101510-003A 01/21/11 01/22/11 8:13 AM01/21/11 12:37 PM 1101510-004A 01/21/11 01/22/11 8:43 AM01/21/11
1101510-005A 01/21/11 01/22/11 9:13 AM01/21/11 12:49 PM 1101510-006A 01/21/11 01/22/11 9:43 AM01/21/11 12:54 PM
1101510-007A 01/21/11 01/21/11 11:04 PM01/21/11 1:09 PM 1101510-008A 01/21/11 01/21/11 11:34 PM01/21/11 1:25 PM
1101510-009A 01/21/11 01/22/11 12:04 AM01/21/11 1:32 PM 1101510-010A 01/21/11 01/22/11 12:34 AM01/21/11 1:09 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high 

matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: 1101471-007A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101510W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55729

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 33 40 87.6 106 10.4 92.1 92.9 0.863 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 111 25 106 121 13.0 97 96 0.808 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55729 SUMMARY

1101510-003A 01/21/11 01/22/11 1:41 AM01/21/11 12:37 PM 1101510-004A 01/21/11 01/24/11 2:53 PM01/21/11
1101510-005A 01/21/11 01/22/11 3:56 AM01/21/11 12:49 PM 1101510-006A 01/21/11 01/22/11 5:03 AM01/21/11 12:54 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer



QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3510C Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101510W.O. Sample Matrix: Water BatchID: 55668

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Water

RPD RPDµg/L µg/L

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 118 124 4.62 N/A 70 - 130N/A 30

   %SS: N/A 625 N/A N/A N/A 102 100 2.15 N/A 70 - 130N/A 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55668 SUMMARY

1101510-001A 01/21/11 01/24/11 10:09 PM01/21/11 11:23 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer



McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

February 10, 2011

Dear Marc:

WorkOrder: 1101651

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. VascoEnvironmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA  94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received: 01/27/11

Date Reported: 02/03/11

Date Completed: 02/10/11

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above samples,

4) An invoice for analytical services.

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

#2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco,1) The results of the analyzed samples from your project:13

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Marc Papineau

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA  94552
510-881-8574 FAX 510-581-7204

PO:

01/27/2011

Client ID

ProjectNo: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco

WorkOrder: 1101651

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Received: 01/27/2011

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Environmental Service

Bill to:

Rick Jeffery

R&B Equipment

2215 Dunn Road

Hayward, CA 94545

Requested TAT: 5 days

ClientCode: ENVC

Email: marc_p@sbcglobal.net

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

1101651-001 Soil 1/27/2011 10:07PL1-S1 A

1101651-002 Soil 1/27/2011 10:16PL1-S2 A

1101651-003 Soil 1/27/2011 10:21PL1-S3 A

1101651-004 Soil 1/27/2011 10:30PL1-S4 A

1101651-005 Soil 1/27/2011 10:44PL1-S5 A

A1101651-006 Soil 1/27/2011 10:59PL2-S6 A

A1101651-007 Soil 1/27/2011 11:11PL2-S7 A

A1101651-008 Soil 1/27/2011 11:30PL2-S8 A

A1101651-009 Soil 1/27/2011 11:53PL3-S9 A

A1101651-010 Soil 1/27/2011 12:10PL3-S10 A

A1101651-011 Soil 1/27/2011 12:32PL3-S11 A

A1101651-012 Soil 1/27/2011 12:43PL3-S12 A

A1101651-013 Soil 1/27/2011 13:23VP-S13 A

Prepared by:  Maria Venegas

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments:

G-MBTEX_S GAS8260_S TPH(D)_S1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

11 12

The following SampIDs: 001A, 002A, 003A, 004A, 005A contain testgroup.
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Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: Environmental  Service

WorkOrder N°: 1101651

Date and Time Received: 1/27/2011 3:30:05 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by: Maria Venegas

Matrix Soil Carrier: Client Drop-In

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp: 2.8°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #2010-035;  1000 N.  Vasco

(Ice Type: WET ICE )

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:
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Lab ID TPH(g) MTBE Benzene TolueneClient ID Ethylbenzene XylenesMatrix DF % SS

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received: 01/27/11

Date Extracted: 01/27/11

Date Analyzed: 01/28/11-01/31/11

Work Order: 1101651Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm

Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

NDPL2-S6 --- --- ND006A S ND ND 1 77

NDPL2-S7 --- --- ND007A S ND ND 1 78

NDPL2-S8 --- --- ND008A S ND ND 1 77

NDPL3-S9 --- --- ND009A S ND ND 1 88

ND<0.10PL3-S10 --- --- ND<0.10010A S ND<0.10 ND<0.10 20 84 d7

ND<0.050PL3-S11 --- --- ND<0.050011A S ND<0.050 ND<0.050 10 77 d7

ND<0.050PL3-S12 --- --- ND<0.050012A S ND<0.050 ND<0.050 10 78 d7

NDVP-S13 --- --- ND013A S ND ND 1 84

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

ug/L

mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all 
TCLP & SPLP extracts in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

d7) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH(g) chromatogram
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Lab ID TPH(g) MTBE Benzene TolueneClient ID Ethylbenzene XylenesMatrix DF % SS

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received: 01/27/11

Date Extracted: 01/27/11

Date Analyzed: 01/29/11

Work Order: 1101651Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm

Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

NDVP-S13 ND --- ND013A S ND ND 1 84

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

ug/L

mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all 
TCLP & SPLP extracts in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:
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Lab ID TPH(g)Client ID Matrix DF % SS

TPH(g) by Purge & Trap and GC/MS*

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received: 01/27/11

Date Extracted: 01/27/11

Date Analyzed 01/28/11-02/02/11

Work Order: 1101651Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8260B

Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

PL1-S1 2.9001A S 1 107

PL1-S2 ND002A S 1 113

PL1-S3 ND003A S 1 109

PL1-S4 ND004A S 1 109

PL1-S5 ND005A S 1 110

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

0.25

NA

mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor
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Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received: 01/27/11

Date Extracted: 01/27/11

Date Analyzed: 01/28/11-02/02/11

1101651-001A 1101651-002A 1101651-003A 1101651-004A

PL1-S1 PL1-S2 PL1-S3 PL1-S4

Lab ID

Client ID

S S S S

1 1 1 1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Oxygenates, MBTEX & Lead Scavengers by GC/MS*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1101651

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Benzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND ND ND 0.05 NA

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND ND ND 0.004 NA

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND ND ND 0.004 NA

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Ethanol ND ND ND ND 0.5 NA

Ethylbenzene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Methanol ND ND ND ND 5.0 NA

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Toluene ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

Xylenes ND ND ND ND 0.005 NA

 Comments     

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to 
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample 
weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS1: 92 97 99 98

   %SS2: 106 108 105 105

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received: 01/27/11

Date Extracted: 01/27/11

Date Analyzed: 01/28/11-02/02/11

1101651-005A

PL1-S5

Lab ID

Client ID

S

1

Matrix

DF

Reporting Limit for 
DF =1

S W

Extraction Method: Analytical Method:

Oxygenates, MBTEX & Lead Scavengers by GC/MS*
SW8260BSW5030B Work Order: 1101651

mg/kg ug/LCompound Concentration

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.005 NA

Benzene ND 0.005 NA

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.05 NA

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.004 NA

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.004 NA

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.005 NA

Ethanol ND 0.5 NA

Ethylbenzene ND 0.005 NA

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.005 NA

Methanol ND 5.0 NA

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.005 NA

Toluene ND 0.005 NA

Xylenes ND 0.005 NA

 Comments  

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP 
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to 
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample 
weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard
DF = Dilution Factor

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

   %SS1: 97

   %SS2: 104

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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Lab ID TPH-Diesel Client ID Matrix DF % SS

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received: 01/27/11

Date Extracted: 01/27/11

Date Analyzed 01/29/11-02/01/11

Work Order: 1101651Extraction method SW3550B Analytical methods: SW8015B

(C10-C23)
Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

PL2-S6 ND1101651-006A S 1 117

PL2-S7 ND1101651-007A S 1 116

PL2-S8 ND1101651-008A S 1 115

PL3-S9 ND1101651-009A S 1 115

PL3-S10 14001101651-010A S 10 99 e1

PL3-S11 32001101651-011A S 20 102 e1

PL3-S12 27001101651-012A S 20 97 e1

VP-S13 ND1101651-013A S 1 109

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

1.0

NA

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, 
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been 
diminished by dilution of original extract.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard.  DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation:

e1) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101628-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101651W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55830

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH(btex) ND 0.60 114 122 6.57 114 116 1.74 70 - 130 70 - 130£ 20 20

MTBE ND 0.10 116 118 2.21 109 114 4.39 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Benzene ND 0.10 93.6 95.1 1.55 92.5 95.5 3.21 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Toluene ND 0.10 90.3 91.5 1.32 89.3 92 2.99 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 90.1 91.3 1.33 89.3 91.6 2.48 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Xylenes ND 0.30 89 90.3 1.36 88.9 92.1 3.50 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

   %SS: 103 0.10 76 80 4.90 86 86 0 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55830 SUMMARY

1101651-006A 01/27/11 01/28/11 8:53 PM01/27/11 10:59 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high 

matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101648-002A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101651W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55865

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH(btex) ND 0.60 99.9 89.5 11.0 97.2 95.4 1.82 70 - 130 70 - 130£ 20 20

MTBE ND 0.10 121 117 3.33 112 114 1.16 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Benzene ND 0.10 97.5 99.9 2.49 103 101 1.80 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Toluene ND 0.10 94.6 97.2 2.70 99.1 98.1 1.09 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 95.9 98.5 2.66 100 98.6 1.77 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Xylenes ND 0.30 99 101 2.15 103 101 1.94 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

   %SS: 86 0.10 99 102 3.40 102 105 2.77 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55865 SUMMARY

1101651-007A 01/27/11 01/28/11 9:54 PM01/27/11 11:11 AM 1101651-008A 01/27/11 01/28/11 11:55 PM01/27/11 11:30 AM
1101651-009A 01/27/11 01/29/11 4:25 AM01/27/11 11:53 AM 1101651-010A 01/27/11 01/31/11 7:28 PM01/27/11 12:10 PM
1101651-011A 01/27/11 01/31/11 9:59 PM01/27/11 12:32 PM 1101651-012A 01/27/11 01/31/11 10:59 PM01/27/11 12:43 PM
1101651-013A 01/27/11 01/29/11 2:25 AM01/27/11 1:23 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high 

matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8260B Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101651-005A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101651W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55870

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.050 79.1 78.4 0.883 76.6 76.7 0.189 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Benzene ND 0.050 113 114 0.921 115 113 1.58 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 0.25 86.2 85.7 0.606 93.6 95.9 2.42 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.050 102 102 0 101 100 0.827 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 0.050 97.4 97.5 0.0152 93.5 87.7 6.31 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 0.050 103 103 0 110 107 2.90 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.050 92.9 92.2 0.722 94 91.7 2.45 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 98.3 98.2 0.105 102 101 1.40 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

Toluene ND 0.050 119 118 0.370 128 123 3.79 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS1: 97 0.13 88 88 0 96 97 0.430 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS2: 104 0.13 111 110 0.435 104 103 1.39 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55870 SUMMARY

1101651-001A 01/27/11 01/28/11 3:58 PM01/27/11 10:07 AM 1101651-001A 01/27/11 02/02/11 2:05 PM01/27/11 10:07 AM
1101651-001A 01/27/11 02/02/11 9:06 PM01/27/11 10:07 AM 1101651-002A 01/27/11 01/28/11 4:40 PM01/27/11 10:16 AM
1101651-002A 01/27/11 01/28/11 4:40 PM01/27/11 10:16 AM 1101651-003A 01/27/11 01/28/11 5:22 PM01/27/11 10:21 AM
1101651-003A 01/27/11 01/28/11 5:22 PM01/27/11 10:21 AM 1101651-004A 01/27/11 01/28/11 6:05 PM01/27/11 10:30 AM
1101651-004A 01/27/11 01/28/11 6:05 PM01/27/11 10:30 AM 1101651-005A 01/27/11 01/28/11 6:47 PM01/27/11 10:44 AM
1101651-005A 01/27/11 01/28/11 6:47 PM01/27/11 10:44 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS – MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to 

the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.  The LCS and LCSD are spikes into a clean, known, similar matrix and they and the 

surrogate standards reflect the overall validity of their extraction batch. Our control limits are 70-130% recovery and a 30% RPD for the LCS-LCSD and for the Surrogate 

Standards.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: 1101603-001A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101651W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55831

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 190 40 116 124 1.43 117 116 0.502 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 93 25 99 108 8.76 82 80 1.50 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55831 SUMMARY

1101651-006A 01/27/11 01/30/11 6:26 AM01/27/11 10:59 AM 1101651-007A 01/27/11 01/29/11 11:09 PM01/27/11 11:11 AM
1101651-008A 01/27/11 01/30/11 12:22 AM01/27/11 11:30 AM 1101651-009A 01/27/11 01/30/11 1:35 AM01/27/11 11:53 AM
1101651-010A 01/27/11 02/01/11 2:22 AM01/27/11 12:10 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: 1101651-013A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101651W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55869

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 2.8 40 90.1 90.2 0.0600 117 117 0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 105 25 106 106 0 81 80 0.892 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55869 SUMMARY

1101651-011A 01/27/11 02/01/11 5:18 AM01/27/11 12:32 PM 1101651-012A 01/27/11 02/01/11 6:57 AM01/27/11 12:43 PM
1101651-013A 01/27/11 02/01/11 5:47 AM01/27/11 1:23 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

February 10, 2011

Dear Marc:

WorkOrder: 1101651

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. VascoEnvironmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA  94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received: 01/27/11

Date Reported: 02/03/11

Date Completed: 02/07/11

A

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above samples,

4) An invoice for analytical services.

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

#2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco,1) The results of the analyzed samples from your project:5

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Marc Papineau

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA  94552
510-881-8574 FAX 510-581-7204

PO:

02/03/2011

Client ID

ProjectNo: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco

WorkOrder: 1101651

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Received: 01/27/2011

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Environmental Service

Bill to:

Rick Jeffery

R&B Equipment

2215 Dunn Road

Hayward, CA 94545

Requested TAT: 5 days

Date Add-On: 02/03/2011

ClientCode: ENVC

Email: marc_p@sbcglobal.net

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdParty

A
Excel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

A1101651-001 Soil 1/27/2011 10:07PL1-S1

A1101651-002 Soil 1/27/2011 10:16PL1-S2

A1101651-003 Soil 1/27/2011 10:21PL1-S3

A1101651-004 Soil 1/27/2011 10:30PL1-S4

A1101651-005 Soil 1/27/2011 10:44PL1-S5

Prepared by:  Maria Venegas

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments: TPH(d) added 2/3/11 5 day per email

TPH(D)_S1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

11 12

Test Legend:
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Lab ID TPH-Diesel Client ID Matrix DF % SS

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received: 01/27/11

Date Extracted: 02/03/11

Date Analyzed 02/03/11-02/05/11

Work Order: 1101651Extraction method SW3550B Analytical methods: SW8015B

(C10-C23)
Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

PL1-S1 4.01101651-001A S 1 119 e2,e4

PL1-S2 ND1101651-002A S 1 118

PL1-S3 1.51101651-003A S 1 115 e2

PL1-S4 1.31101651-004A S 1 110 e7

PL1-S5 ND1101651-005A S 1 117

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

1.0

NA

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, 
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been 
diminished by dilution of original extract.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard.  DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation:

e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
e4) gasoline range compounds are significant.
e7) oil range compounds are significant
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: 1101733-010A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101651W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55921

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) ND 40 122 124 1.98 112 112 0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 118 25 86 86 0 97 97 0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55921 SUMMARY

1101651-001A 02/03/11 02/04/11 8:03 PM01/27/11 10:07 AM 1101651-002A 02/03/11 02/04/11 9:15 PM01/27/11 10:16 AM
1101651-003A 02/03/11 02/05/11 12:42 AM01/27/11 10:21 AM 1101651-004A 02/03/11 02/03/11 8:59 PM01/27/11 10:30 AM
1101651-005A 02/03/11 02/04/11 11:34 PM01/27/11 10:44 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

February 03, 2011

Dear Marc:

WorkOrder: 1101653

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. VascoEnvironmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA  94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received: 01/27/11

Date Reported: 02/03/11

Date Completed: 01/31/11

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call.  Thank you for choosing 

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.
     
                                                                                                                     
          
                                                                                                                Best regards,

Enclosed within are:

2) A QC report for the above samples,

4) An invoice for analytical services.

3) A copy of the chain of custody, and

#2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco,1) The results of the analyzed samples from your project:2

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1534 Willow Pass Rd

Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
(925) 252-9262

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Page 

Lab ID Matrix Collection Date Hold
Requested Tests (See legend below)

Report to:

Marc Papineau

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA  94552
510-881-8574 FAX 510-581-7204

PO:

01/27/2011

Client ID

ProjectNo: #2010-035; 1000 N. Vasco

WorkOrder: 1101653

1 of 1

Date Printed:

Date Received: 01/27/2011

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

Environmental Service

Bill to:

Rick Jeffery

R&B Equipment

2215 Dunn Road

Hayward, CA 94545

Requested TAT: 5 days

ClientCode: ENVC

Email: marc_p@sbcglobal.net

EDF Fax Email HardCopy ThirdPartyExcel J-flagWriteOn

cc:

WaterTrax

A1101653-001 Soil 1/27/2011 13:01STK-PL3 A

A1101653-002 Soil 1/27/2011 13:06STK-PL2 A

Prepared by:  Maria Venegas

NOTE:  Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).  

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Comments:

G-MBTEX_S TPH(D)_S1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10

Test Legend:

11 12
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Sample Receipt Checklist

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

Client Name: Environmental  Service

WorkOrder N°: 1101653

Date and Time Received: 1/27/2011 4:06:48 PM

Checklist completed and reviewed by: Maria Venegas

Matrix Soil Carrier: Client Drop-In

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No NA

Samples Received on Ice? Yes No

Chain of custody present? Yes No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No

Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No

Sample containers intact? Yes No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

NAContainer/Temp Blank temperature

Yes No No VOA vials submittedWater - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles?

Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No NA

* NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Cooler Temp: 2.8°C

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Yes NoSample IDs noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoDate and Time of collection noted by Client on COC?

Yes NoSampler's name noted on COC?

Sample Receipt Information

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No

Project Name: #2010-035;  1000 N.  Vasco

(Ice Type: WET ICE )

Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:
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Lab ID TPH(g) MTBE Benzene TolueneClient ID Ethylbenzene XylenesMatrix DF % SS

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received: 01/27/11

Date Extracted: 01/27/11

Date Analyzed: 01/28/11-01/29/11

Work Order: 1101653Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Bm

Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

NDSTK-PL3 --- --- ND001A S ND 0.036 1 85 d7

NDSTK-PL2 --- --- ND002A S ND ND 1 99

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

ug/L

mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in µg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg,  wipe samples in µg/wipe, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all 
TCLP & SPLP extracts in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:

d7) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH(g) chromatogram

Page 5 of 8



Lab ID TPH-Diesel Client ID Matrix DF % SS

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*

Client Project ID:   #2010-035; 1000 N. 
Vasco

Environmental Service

5789 Gold Creek Drive

Castro Valley, CA 94552

Client Contact: Marc Papineau

Client P.O.:

Date Sampled: 01/27/11

Date Received: 01/27/11

Date Extracted: 01/27/11

Date Analyzed 01/30/11-01/31/11

Work Order: 1101653Extraction method SW3550B Analytical methods: SW8015B

(C10-C23)
Comments

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

STK-PL3 3801101653-001A S 20 99 e1,e7

STK-PL2 1.21101653-002A S 1 108 e2

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Reporting Limit for DF =1;
ND means not detected at or

 above the reporting limit

W

S

NA

1.0

NA

mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in µg/L, wipe samples in µg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, 
and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in µg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been 
diminished by dilution of original extract.

%SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard.  DF = Dilution Factor

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their 
interpretation:

e1) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant
e2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern
e7) oil range compounds are significant
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1101648-002A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101653W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55865

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH(btex) ND 0.60 99.9 89.5 11.0 97.2 95.4 1.82 70 - 130 70 - 130£ 20 20

MTBE ND 0.10 121 117 3.33 112 114 1.16 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Benzene ND 0.10 97.5 99.9 2.49 103 101 1.80 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Toluene ND 0.10 94.6 97.2 2.70 99.1 98.1 1.09 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 95.9 98.5 2.66 100 98.6 1.77 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

Xylenes ND 0.30 99 101 2.15 103 101 1.94 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

   %SS: 86 0.10 99 102 3.40 102 105 2.77 70 - 130 70 - 13020 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55865 SUMMARY

1101653-001A 01/27/11 01/29/11 3:55 AM01/27/11 1:01 PM 1101653-002A 01/27/11 01/28/11 11:11 PM01/27/11 1:06 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = matrix interference and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high 

matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA  94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com       E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262      Fax: 925-252-9269"When Quality Counts"

EPA Method SW8015B Extraction SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: 1101651-013A

Sample Spiked MS

% Rec. % Rec. % Rec. % Rec.

MSD LCS LCSDMS-MSD

% RPD

LCS-LCSD

% RPD

WorkOrder 1101653W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil BatchID: 55869

MS / MSD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

LCS/LCSD

Analyte

QC Matrix: Soil

RPD RPDmg/Kg mg/Kg

TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 2.8 40 90.1 90.2 0.0600 117 117 0 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

   %SS: 105 25 106 106 0 81 80 0.892 70 - 130 70 - 13030 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Lab ID Date Sampled Date ExtractedDate Analyzed Date Analyzed

BATCH 55869 SUMMARY

1101653-001A 01/27/11 01/30/11 7:39 AM01/27/11 1:01 PM 1101653-002A 01/27/11 01/31/11 10:28 AM01/27/11 1:06 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS -  MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND 

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 QA/QC Officer
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APPENDIX L 
 

CHROMATOGRAMS FOR PIT WATER SAMPLES 



File       : D:\HPCHEM\GC7\DATA\01211129.D
Operator   :  
Acquired   : 22 Jan 2011   1:16 am using AcqMethod GC7L.M
Instrument :   GC-7
Sample Name: 1101510-002A W 72 HR                            
Misc Info  : G-MBTEX_W                                       
Vial Number: 29
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File       : D:\HPCHEM\GC6\DATAA\01241120.D
Operator   :  
Acquired   : 24 Jan 2011  10:09 pm using AcqMethod GC6A50C.M
Instrument :   GC-6
Sample Name: 1101510-001A W RR                               
Misc Info  : TPH(D)_W                                      
Vial Number: 10
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H2OGEOL, 1995 
LOGS WITH WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAMS 
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ENGEO, 2006 
BORING LOG OF 01-B01 
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GREGG IN SITU, INC., 2006 
CONE PENETRATION TEST SOUNDINGS 

1-CPT5 AND 1-CPT6 
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